# SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

[Legal Notice No. 73]

## **CORRECTIONAL SERVICES (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2024**

#### **Table of provisions**

1.	Citation	. 241
2.	Commencement	. 241
3.	Amendment of Correctional Services Regulations	. 241
	Schedule 2 amended	

## CORRECTIONAL SERVICES ACT

(Act No. 8 of 2007)

## **CORRECTIONAL SERVICES (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2024**

I, Jimson Fiau Tanangada, Minister for Police, National Security and Correctional Services, under section 75 of the *Correctional Services Act 2007*, make the following Regulations:

#### 1 Citation

These Regulations may be cited as the *Correctional Services (Amendment) Regulations 2024*.

### 2 Commencement

These Regulations commence on the date they are published in the *Gazette*.

### 3 Amendment of Correctional Services Regulations

These Regulations amend the *Correctional Services Regulations 2008* (Legal Notice No. 28 of 2008) ("*Principal Regulations*").

### 4 Schedule 2 amended

Schedule 2 to the Principal Regulations is amended by:

- (a) substituting the title "Special Allowance" with "A. Special Allowance"; and
- (b) inserting the following at the end of "A. Special Allowance" table:

### **"B. PARADE SPECIAL ALLOWANCE**

CLASSIFICATION OF PARADE	RANKS	RATES
EVENTS		

King's Birthday and National Independence Anniversary	All ranks	\$500 per fortnight
Official Parades that are Ceremonial including Guard of Honour and Credential Presentation	All ranks	\$400 per fortnight
Provincial Parade for Provincial Second Appointed Day	All ranks	\$350 per fortnight

An officer eligible to claim a Parade Special Allowance must:

- (a) be a sworn Correctional Services of Solomon Islands officer; and
- (b) be listed for an authorised Parade category; and
- (c) attend all rehearsals, as recorded in the relevant attendance sheet; and
- (d) attend the actual event or parade.".

Made this fifth-day of July 2024.

#### HON. JIMSON FIAU TANANGADA

MINISTER FOR POLICE, NATIONAL SECURITY CORRECTIONAL SERVICES

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government